

Supreme Court Case No. S255839

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re C.C.,

A Person Coming Under The
Juvenile Court Law

Case No. A153925,
Consolidated with
Case No. A154042

(San Francisco Superior Court
Case No. JD15-3034)

SAN FRANCISCO HUMAN SERVICES
AGENCY,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

C.C.,

Defendant and Respondent;

CADEN C., a Minor,

Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Appeal from Orders of the Superior Court for the State of California
For the County of San Francisco County
Honorable Monica Wiley, Judge Presiding

Dennis J. Herrera, SBN: 139669
City Attorney
Kimiko Burton, SBN: 148173
Lead Attorney
Fox Plaza
1390 Market St., 7th Flr.
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-3812
Facsimile: (415) 554-6939

Jeremy Sugerman, SBN: 146315
Katie Curtis, SBN 253016
Gordon-Creed, Kelley Holl
and Sugerman, LLP
101 Montgomery Street, Suite 2650
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 421-3100
Facsimile: (415) 421-3150
Email: sugerman@gkhs.com;
curtis@gkhs.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. THERE ARE NO GROUNDS FOR REVIEW 6

 A. Mother mischaracterizes the Court of Appeal’s decision; the decision did not create a new requirement and did not alter application of the beneficial relationship exception..... 6

 B. The law is not unsettled; courts have long affirmed that a parent’s effort to address substance abuse and mental health is an appropriate factor in the beneficial relationship exception analysis..... 7

 C. The Court of Appeal’s decision was correct 8

III. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

In re A.A.
(2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1292..... 9

In re Amber M.
(2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 681 7

In re Autumn H.
(1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 567 8

In re Brandon C.
(1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1530 7

In re Breanna S.
(2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 636..... 7

In re Celine R.
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 45 8

In re E.T.
(2018) 31 Cal.App.5th 68 7

In re G.B.
(2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1147 8

In re Jason J.
(2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 922 8

In re Marcelo B.
(2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 635 7

In re Marilyn H.
(1993) 5 Cal.4th 295 8

In re Noah G.
(2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1292..... 7

In re S.B.
(2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 289 7

STATUTES
Welfare and Institutions Code § 366.26..... 4, 5, 9
